Sarawak State
Voter Opinion Survey 2016

20th — 26th January 2016




o 815 voters aged 21 and above were interviewed
via telephone

o Voters were selected through random stratified
sampling method along the lines of ethnicity, gender,
age, Parliament constituencies and State Assembly
Seats (DUN)

o All of the 82 State Assembly Seats (31 parliament
constituencies) were surveyed and the selection of
the respondents is proportional with respect to the
number of voters in each of the state seats.

o Respondents were interviewed in their own
language of preference

o Survey margin of error estimated at +3.43%

o The survey was conducted on 20 — 26 January
2016
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Respondent Profile

Ethnicity Gender Occupation
B Muslim Bumiputera
]
" Non-Muslim Bumiputera B Male = Female Govt./ GLC 16%
B Chinese

Private 28%
Self employed/ 0
Bus. 20%
Homemaker 24%
Retired 10%
i

]
38%
et Stud./une.mployed | 3%
Internet Access Age Group Monthly Household Income (RM)
B Yes B No

Note: Govt./ GLC= Government/ statutory bodies (e.g: federal government,, SALCRA)/ GLC (e.g: TNB, Petronas, Telekom, MAS, Maybank);
Self-employed/ Bus=Employer / Self employed (e.g. Own small business, own farm, direct sale); Stud./ Unemployed= Student, Unemployed, lost D
ability to work FOR OFI
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Sarawak State
Voter Opinion Survey 2016
N=815, 20 — 26 January 2016

Direction of Sarawak State

B Strongly to the right direction  ® Strongly to the wrong direction B Unsure
B Somewhat to the right direction m Somewhat to the wrong direction ® Refused

32% 55%
Wrong Direction Right Direction

Q. Considering the conditions in the state of Sarawak today, would you say that things are heading in the right direction

or wrong direction?
MERDEKACENTER
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Direction of Sarawak State

e A bt S A e
H Right B Wrong - H Right Bl Wrong - H Right B Wrong

Overall MB Non-MB Chinese Male Female Urban Rural 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 > 60

W U |J G U U U U1 U A U C U
H Right B Wrong H Right Bl Wrong H Right Bl Wrong
80 80
60 60
56 56 o 56 61
40 54 55 40 55 54
33 35 33
20 28 31 yd 20 30 28 31
0 0
Govt/ GLC  Private  Business/  *Others <801 801-1500 1501- 3001- >5000 Primary/ No Secondary Diploma and Degree &
Self-emp 3000 5000 formal edu. sc. equi. above

* Homemaker, Retired, Students, Unemployed

Q: Considering the conditions in the state of Sarawak today, would you say that things are heading in the right direction
or wrong direction?
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Reasons for Right vs Wrong Direction

7

"f ‘/ 95% ( x 32%
RIGHT DIRECTION (n=451) WRONG DIRECTION (n=258)

239% Negative economic concerns _8%

Development & infrastructure

Improving economy _ 16% Gaps in development and infra - 17%
Good leadership _ 12% Weak leadership . 7%
Positive social & public - 0 . . . o
safety 9% Weak administration 6%
Good administration 7% Politicking I 4%

Racial harmony

]
w
OQ

Social & public safety concerns I 3%

Unsure/ Refuse 169% Unsure/ Refuse . 6%

Q: What is the reason for you to say so? (open-ended)

/ MFEIDI\EIE& RESEARCH
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Direction of Sarawak State

Right versus Wrong direction

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Q: Considering the conditions in the state of Sarawak today, would you say that things are heading in the right direction

56%

36%

May-2012

or wrong direction?
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59%

30%

December-2013

= Right Dire

56%

30%

April-2015
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= Wrong Direction

55%

32%

January-2016
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Direction of Sarawak State
% of right direction

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Q: Considering the conditions in the state of Sarawak today, would you say that things are heading in the right direction

36%

70%
63%

May-2012

or wrong direction?

Page = 8

= Right Direction = Mus

80%

65%
59% |
I - 29%

December-2013

lim Bumiputera

70%

60%
56%

April-2015

Non Musli

40%

m Bumiputera
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®m Chinese

71%

550 /%
I

January-2016

@ 3ot S L




Sarawak Voter Concerns

Sarawak State
Voter Opinion Survey 2016
N=815, 20 — 26 January 2016

Economic issues and infrastructure are top most concerns of voters

Economic Concerns
(33.2%)

= Impact of price hike, inflation and
the rising cost of living (e.g
electric tariff, oil prices and etc)
(13.7%)

= Poverty problems and lower
income specifically in rural areas
(8.1%)

= Pay more attention to the poor
and rural area and provide more
assistance (e.g. financial and
services ) (4.6%)

= Lack of job opportunity especially
among the youth (3.8%)

= Perception on the unstable
national economy in general
(2.0%)

= Provide more affordable housing
for the lower income groups
(0.9%).

Development &
infrastructure (27.7%)

= Poor public infrastructure —not
improved in some areas (e.g.
drainage, road, (22.2%)

= Local and state development-
more development in rural areas
(e.g. school and others
infrastructure(2.5%).

= Inefficiency of public
transportation especially in rural
areas- (add/expand/efficiency)

= Environment and pollution
issues (logging and exploration
of forest) - pollution of air and
water from chemicals
++Cleanliness & garbage- Local
authorities in managing and
maintaining the cleanliness of
the city (1.8%)

Administration — state

government
management (7.5%)

Poor government performance in
managing (e.qg. Efficiency of
government administration, fair
treatment especially for non-
muslim bumiputera and Chinese)
(5.4%)

The leadership issues and the
quality in delivering their
responsibilities. Transparency
and integrity

Corruption in general, majorly
involved among leaders ,
politicians and government
servants

Q: What in your view is the top 2 most important problems that needs solving in Sarawak today? (open-ended)

Page = 9

Social issues & Public

safety (5.4%)

Crime & public safety (e.g.
snatch, robbery and etc)- not
feeling safe especially in city
areas (4.4%)

Social problems among youth
and society(such as drug abuse
and crime among youth) (1%)

Influx of illegal immigrants (PATI)
— the number increase and this
impact on the local people such
as job opportunity- the
competition between the local
and foreign workers

Rally & demonstrations

FOR OPINION RESEARCH
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Perceptions towards Economic Issues

Cost of living and jobs are topmost economic concerns

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%

52%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Your ability make

ends

present time:
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45%

meet

52%

44%

Infrustructure
Development

44%

50%

The economy of

Sarawak
Q: Moving onto the subject of the economy of Sarawak, please tell me if you think it is favourable or unfavourable at the

40%

51%

Your Personal

Income

= Favorable

60%

34%

= Unfavorable

81%

19%

Job opportunities Prices or consumer
good and services

O
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Economic Optimism

Voters are cautious over the state’s economic outlook

——————————————— == — —

B Confident [l Not confident l Confident B Not confident B cConfident [l Not confident
80 80

Overall MB Non-MB Chinese Male Female Urban Rural 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 > 60

B confident M Not confident B confident [ Not confident B confident M Not confident
80 80

Govt/ GLC  Private  Business/  *Others <801 801-1,500 1,501- 3,001- > 5,000 < Primary Secondary Diploma & 2 Degree
Self-emp 3,000 5,000 Equiv.

* Homemaker, Retired, Students, Unemployed

Q: How confident or not confident are you with the Sarawak economy one year from now?
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State Govt’s Management of the Economy

Despite current concerns, voters approve the current administration’s
management of the local economy

B Satisfied M Dissatisfied - B Satisfied M Dissatisfied - B Satisfied M Dissatisfied
60 60 60
55 55 59 62 61
40 40 52 40 2 s 511
36 36 o 39 35
20 20 31 20 29
28

0 0 0

Overall Non-MB Chinese Male Female Urban Rural 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 > 60

\_/ N O U U U U U U A U @ U

M satisfied B pissatisfied M satisfied B Dissatisfied M satisfied M Dissatisfied
80 80 60
60 - 60 40 50 57 55 Y4

55 59 58 54 Y4 59
40 52 53 40 36 35 38 35
39 37 37 38 38
0 0 0
Govt/ GLC  Private Business/  *Others <801 801-1,500 1,501- 3,001- > 5,000 < Primary Secondary Diploma & 2 Degree
Self-emp 3,000 5,000 Equiv.

* Homemaker, Retired, Students, Unemployed

Q: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with way the Sarawak state government is managing the Sarawak economy at
present?

/ MERDEKA
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State Issues

Ethnic Group

O\(ergll Qvgrall Chinese Mgslim Non Muslim

(Satisfied) (Satisfied,Net) Bumiputera Bumiputera
Protect religious freedom in Sarawak 88% +79% 90% 91% 84%
Provide basic amenities 66% +32% 65% 71% 62%
Provide quality education in Sarawak 65% +34% 47% 81% 70%
Protecting environment 64% +31% 53% 7% 64%
Provide welfare aid to the poor and needy 55% +16% 44% 64% 60%
Control crime level and ensure public safety 52% +8% 32% 62% 65%
Managing state economy 52% +9% 31% 72% 58%
Protect state autonomy 49% +13% 37% 69% 46%
e temonent (050, g ow  wm o s
Generate economic growth 47% 0% 23% 66% 56%
Provide reliable and quality public transport 45% -6% 28% 58% 51%
Creating job opportunities for Sarawakians 42% -11% 34% 56% 41%
Protecting NCR land 39% -7% 27% 56% 39%
Eradicating Corruption in public sector 36% -10% 17% 55% 17%
Q: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the state government’s performance on the following issues?

%Net= % Satisfied - % Dissatisfied @ MERDEKACENTER
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State Issues

Protect religious freedom in Sarawak
Provide basic amenities

Provide quality education in Sarawak
Protecting environment

Provide welfare aid to the poor and needy
Control crime level and ensure public safety
Managing state economy

Protect state autonomy

Rural infrastructure development (road,
bridge and communication

Generate economic growth

Provide reliable and quality public transport
Creating job opportunities for Sarawakians
Protecting NCR land

Eradicating Corruption in public sector

Satisfied
(Overall)

88%
66%
65%
64%
55%
52%
52%
49%

48%

47%
45%
42%
39%
36%

Dissatisfied
(Overall)

9%
33%
30%
33%
39%
44%
43%
36%

47%

46%
51%
53%
46%
46%

Overall
(£Net)

+79%
+32%
+34%
+31%
+16%
+8%
+9%
+13%
0%
0%
-6%
-11%
7%
-10%

Q: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the state government’s performance on the following issues?

%Net= % Satisfied - % Dissatisfied
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Settlement
Urban Rural
89% 86%
66% 65%
60% 70%
63% 64%
52% 60%
47% 60%
49% 57%
49% 49%
43% 54%
44% 51%
42% 49%
42% 42%
39% 39%
32% 42%
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State Issues

Protect religious freedom

Provide basic amenities

Provide quality education

Protecting environment

Provide welfare aid to the poor and needy
Control crime level and ensure public safety
Managing state economy

Protect state autonomy

Rural infrastructure (roads, bridges and communications)
Generate economic growth

Provide reliable and quality public transport
Creating job opportunities for Sarawakians
Protecting NCR land

Eradicatingcorruption in public sector

Sarawak State
Voter Opinion Survey 2016
N=815, 20 — 26 January 2016

% of respondents satisfied

m Urban ® Rural

B | UG

scos M I 5%
ooos N I 0%
oo | o

sz || co
oo | oo

sors . 5%
o | <o
o | 5%
s | 5%
sz [ <%

o IR <2
sors (I 3%
sz [ 2%

Q: How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the state government’s performance on the following issues?
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State Election Issues

Unfavourable economic
People’s welfare

Public infrastructure

High cost of living/inflation
No/ Less development

Unsure/Refuse

Overall

19%
6%
6%
5%
5%

64%

Chinese

28%
3%
2%
1%

71%

Muslim
Bumiputera

12%
9%
11%
9%
5%
63%

Non Muslim
Bumiputera

15%
8%
8%
5%
7%

58%

Q: In your view, what are the top two (2) most important issues that you want the contesting political parties and

candidates to raise or debate about in the coming state election?
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Urban

22%
5%
5%
5%
5%

59%

@

Rural

15%
9%
8%
5%
4%

71%
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Perceived Treatment towards Sarawak

Majority feel that Sarawak is not fairly treated by Putrajaya

M Fair M Uunfair M Fair B Uunfair M Fair B Unfair
80 80 80
60 60 60
40 40 40
20 20 20
0 0 0
Overall MB Non-MB Chinese Male Female Urban Rural 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 > 60
@ UPatlc ouSenolic gucaltic
B Fair B unfair H Fair B Unfair B Fair B Unfair
80 80 80
60 60 43 68 72 68 2
37 61 41
40 40 48 o 40 29 B&
21 14 38 21 16
20 20 29 20
0 0 0
Govt/ GLC  Private Business/  *Others <801 801-1,500 1,501- 3,001- > 5,000 < Primary Secondary Diploma & 2 Degree
Self-emp 3,000 5,000 Equiv.
* Homemaker, Retired, Students, Unemployed
Q: Inyour view, do you think that Sarawak is fairly or unfairly treated by federal government?
7 ) VIERDEKACENTER
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Sarawak in Malaysia

Sarawakians have mixed feelings about being in Malaysia

B Better off Ml Worse off -  Better off Ml Worse off - B Better off Ml Worse off
60
40 34 30
20 19
0
Overall MB Non-MB Chinese Male Female Urban Rural 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 > 60
i | PIERSRTIRIR AR ETE ATV g =BG =R e
B Better off [l Worse off  Better off Ml Worse off B Better off Ml Worse off
80 80 8
60 60 60
58
40 40 40 48 52
39 39(41
20 20 20 26 26
0 0 0
Govt/ GLC  Private  Business/  *Others <801 801-1,500 1,501- 3,001- > 5,000 < Primary Secondary Diploma & 2 Degree
Self-emp 3,000 5,000 Equiv.

* Homemaker, Retired, Students, Unemployed

Q: Inyour view, do you think that Sarawak is better off or worse off by joining Malaysia in 19637

/ MERDEKA
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Awareness about Sarawak for Sarawakians

Most of the Chinese are aware of and support S4S; whereas most of the Muslim Bumiputera
do not support the movement.

Overall Chinese qulim Aol Muslim
Bumiputera Bumiputera
z—lsezlse)yrggvr;eﬁ; ??b?(l;: ;Sezrawak for Sarawakian" 7504 8204 20% 2904
If YES, what do you understand about it?
Seeking greater autonomy for Sarawak 29% 41% 20% 22%
Reclaim Sarawak’s rights 13% 9% 18% 16%
Protect/ provide social welfare of Sarawakians 3% 4% 1% 3%
Promoting racial issue 2% 9% < 1%
Justice for Sarawak state 2% 1% 3% 2%
How far do you support or not support the S4S
movement? [ememm—e——————————— I
Support !_ 47% 65%i ____17_0/2____ 48%
Do Not Support -2-8-0/: ---------- 8 TVZ- i_ 62% i 26%

/ In:‘HEEIDI\IK‘% RESEARCH
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Areas for Desired State Autonomy

Most of the Chinese desired for greater state autonomy for economic management; whereas
most of the Muslim Bumiputera desired greater state autonomy for oil royalty.

: Muslim Non Muslim
Overall Chinese : .
Bumiputera Bumiputera
Q: Do you agree or disagree that Sarawak should 85% 95% 29% 29%
have more autonomy? % of Agree
If you agree, in which area should Sarawak
have greater autonomy? (Top 2 areas) o e e \
Economic management I 59% 55% 63% 59% |
1 1
Education I 43% 44% 42% 43% |
QOil royalty 37% 26% 46% 42%
Security 14% 14% 11% 16%
Religion 12% 7% 20% 12%
Immigration 5% 3% 6% 6%
Language 2% 2% 2% 2%
Unsure/ Refused 34% 27% 5% 7%

/ MEﬁDl\Elmg RESEARCH
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